06 LC 36 0380

House Resolution 2320

By: Representative Hatfield of the 177<sup>th</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Expressing regret at the passing of Kenneth Jason "Ken" Bennett; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, on October 4, 2005, the State of Georgia lost one of its finest and most
- 3 distinguished young citizens with the untimely passing of Kenneth Jason "Ken" Bennett; and
- 4 WHEREAS, he was born on November 25, 1986, in Waycross, Georgia, to Dale and Carole
- 5 Bennett; and
- 6 WHEREAS, this native and lifelong resident of Waycross was a 2005 Honor Graduate of
- 7 Ware County High School, recipient of the 2005 Ware County Educators Scholarship, and
- 8 the former vice-president of the Ware County FFA, earning the FFA's prestigious honor, the
- 9 Blue & Gold Award; and
- 10 WHEREAS, his love of life and vitality left an unforgettable impression on everyone he met;
- 11 and
- WHEREAS, he is survived by his parents, Dale and Carole Bennett; a brother, Alan Bennett
- and his wife Michelle; two nephews, Alan Michael Bennett and Nathan James Bennett;
- 14 paternal grandparent, Ferrell Bennett; maternal grandparents, Raynell and Burniece Lee; and
- 15 numerous other relatives; and
- 16 WHEREAS, the untimely passing of this vibrant young man leaves an unfillable void in the
- 17 hearts and lives of his family and friends.
- 18 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 19 the members of this body express their deepest and most sincere regret at the passing of
- 20 Kenneth Jason "Ken" Bennett.

06 LC 36 0380

1 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

2 and directed to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to the family of Kenneth Jason

3 "Ken" Bennett.